## ORDINANCE NO. 209

AN ORDINANCE to amend the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia's Ordinance No. 5 to increase the fees to be taxed in cases in City Court, and for other purposes.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED:

Section 1. The City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia's Ordinance No. 5 and Section 4-21 of the Code of Ordinances of the City are hereby amended by deleting said Section 4-21 in its entirety and substituting the following in lieu thereof:

<u>Sec. 4-21</u>. <u>Court Costs</u>. The fees which may be taxed as costs in cases in City Court are:

Warrant	\$ 15.00
City Court Clerk's administrative fee	25.00
Guarding or committing to jail	50.00
Continuance requiring officer	20.00
Recognizance Bond	10.00
Appeal Bond	50.00
Issuing Subpoena	5.00
Mittimus to jail or workhouse	20.00

The City Judge may also order the reimbursement of costs paid by a complaining party in connection with the issuance of a citation or warrant.

Section 2. Part of Code of Ordinances. It is the intention of the Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City, and the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

Section 3. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. Savings Clause. It is the intention of the Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this ordinance shall be declared invalid by the decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this ordinance.

Section 5. Effective date. This ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption and approval by at least three members of the Council of the City after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart.

	August 21,
APPROVED on the first read	ding July 17, 2003.
	William P Storcood
	Member of City Council
	Machine of City Council
	The 1 9/16
	Member of City Council
	1 1-17
	Hamiel W. Ellin
	Member of City Council
	Member of City Council
	Member of City Council /
	Member of City Council
James DE 11	
Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georg	ia
APPROVED AND ADOPTE	ED on second reading on <b>September 18</b> , 200
	25 on second reading on September 70, 200
	The state of the s
	The same
	Member of City Council
	Member of City Council
	Member of City Council
	Member of City Council  Member of City Council
	Member of City Council  Atterne Macley
	L- Fender
Î	Member of City Council  Member of City Council  Member of City Council  Mulley March
	Member of City Council  Atterne Macley
	Member of City Council  Member of City Council  Member of City Council  Member of City Council
	Member of City Council  Member of City Council  Member of City Council  Mulley March
James & Engray	Member of City Council
Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georg	Member of City Council
Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georg	Member of City Council
-	Member of City Council